

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES INC.

QUARTERLY REPORT

Reviewed

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Table of Contents

	Page
PART I	
Item 1	Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements 3
Item 2	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 20
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 32
Item 4	Controls and Procedures 32
PART II	
Item 5	Other Information 33
Item 6	Exhibits 33

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Perpetual Industries, Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

Unaudited Condensed Balance Sheets at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019	F-1
Unaudited Condensed Statements of Operations and Other Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019	F-2
Unaudited Condensed Statements of Stockholders' Deficit for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019	F-3
Unaudited Condensed Statements of Stockholders' Deficit for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019	F-4
Unaudited Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019	F-5
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements	F-6

**PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS**

**September 30,
2020
(Unaudited)**

**December 31,
2019**

ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 115,186	\$ 624,547
Total current assets	115,186	624,547
Equipment	84,130	84,130
Accumulated depreciation	(69,929)	(65,714)
	14,201	18,416
Right of use asset	51,210	-
Note receivable and accrued interest, related party	164,959	155,951
Total non-current assets	230,370	174,367
Total assets	\$ 345,556	\$ 798,914
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	264,593	244,744
Accounts payable - related party	51,736	107,263
Convertible notes payable and accrued interest	-	12,100
Lease liability	40,776	-
Total current liabilities	357,105	364,107
Non-current liabilities:		
Lease liability, long term	10,435	-
Notes payable and accrued interest - related party	-	652,800
Notes payable and accrued interest	-	736,638
Total liabilities	367,540	1,753,545
Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)		
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized 68,923,500 and 35,491,400 issued and outstanding at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively		
	68,923	39,491
Additional paid in capital	11,619,010	10,176,838
Other accumulated comprehensive loss	(13,098)	(17,875)
Accumulated deficit	(11,696,819)	(11,153,085)
Total stockholders' deficit	(21,984)	(954,631)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	\$ 345,556	\$ 798,914

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Service revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Operating expenses				
Management service, related party	37,293	18,123	120,755	49,705
General and administrative expenses, related party	9,256	9,302	27,454	27,912
General and administrative expenses	56,515	98,177	187,257	121,887
Outsource consulting fees	45,500	-	145,854	-
Total operating expenses	<u>148,564</u>	<u>125,602</u>	<u>481,320</u>	<u>199,504</u>
Net operating loss	(148,564)	(125,602)	(481,320)	(199,504)
Other income (expense)				
Interest expense, non-related party	(9,667)	(39,793)	(38,067)	(46,563)
Interest expense, related party	(8,000)	(12,000)	(32,000)	(27,500)
Interest income - related party	3,024	-	9,008	-
Forgiveness of debt	-	739,130	-	739,130
Other income	30	2,982	429	2,982
Foreign currency adjustments	(2,116)	(33)	(1,784)	72
Total other income (expense)	<u>(16,729)</u>	<u>690,286</u>	<u>(62,414)</u>	<u>668,121</u>
Net income (loss)	(165,293)	564,684	(543,734)	468,617
Unrealized translation gain (loss)	-	-	3,787	-
Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>\$ (165,293)</u>	<u>\$ 564,684</u>	<u>\$ (539,947)</u>	<u>\$ 468,617</u>
Basic (loss) gain per share	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.02</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>
Basis weighted average common shares outstanding	<u>39,491,400</u>	<u>35,191,400</u>	<u>39,491,400</u>	<u>35,191,400</u>
Diluted (loss) gain per share	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	<u>65,881,733</u>	<u>61,585,289</u>	<u>65,881,733</u>	<u>61,585,289</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>				
Balances, June 30, 2020	39,491,400	\$ 39,491	\$ 10,176,838	\$ (14,088)	\$ (11,531,526)	\$ (1,329,285)
Conversion of notes payable and accrued interest	256,680	257	12,577	-	-	12,834
Conversion of convertible notes payable and accrued interest	29,175,420	29,175	1,429,595	-	-	1,458,770
Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2020	-	-	-	990	(165,293)	(164,303)
Balances, September 30, 2020	<u>68,923,500</u>	<u>\$ 68,923</u>	<u>\$ 11,619,010</u>	<u>\$ (13,098)</u>	<u>\$ (11,696,819)</u>	<u>\$ (21,984)</u>

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>				
Balances, June 30, 2019	35,491,400	\$ 35,491	\$ 9,975,439	\$ -	\$ (10,918,123)	\$ (907,193)
Net income for the three months ended September 30, 2019	-	-	-	-	564,684	564,684
Balances, September 30, 2019	<u>35,491,400</u>	<u>\$ 35,491</u>	<u>\$ 9,975,439</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (10,353,439)</u>	<u>\$ (342,509)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Additional Paid- In Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>				
Balances, December 31, 2019	39,491,400	\$ 39,491	\$ 10,176,838	\$ (17,875)	\$ (11,153,085)	\$ (954,631)
Conversion of notes payable and accrued interest	256,680	257	12,577	-	-	12,834
Conversion of convertible notes payable and accrued interest	29,175,420	29,175	1,429,595	-	-	1,458,770
Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020	-	-	-	4,777	(543,734)	(538,957)
Balances, September 30, 2020	<u>68,923,500</u>	<u>\$ 68,923</u>	<u>\$ 11,619,010</u>	<u>\$ (13,098)</u>	<u>\$ (11,696,819)</u>	<u>\$ (21,984)</u>

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Additional Paid- In Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>				
Balances, December 31, 2018	35,491,400	\$ 35,491	\$ 9,975,439	\$ -	\$ (11,438,952)	\$ (1,428,022)
Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2019	-	-	-	-	468,617	468,617
Balances, September 30, 2019	<u>35,491,400</u>	<u>\$ 35,491</u>	<u>\$ 9,975,439</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (10,970,335)</u>	<u>\$ (959,405)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

	Nine Months Ended	
	<u>September 30,</u>	<u>September 30,</u>
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net (loss)income	\$ (543,734)	\$ 468,617
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss)income to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	4,215	1,962
Interest income, related party	(9,008)	-
Forgiveness of debt	-	(739,130)
Changes in operating assets & liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	137,773	(32,516)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses - related party	(98,607)	39,821
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(509,361)</u>	<u>(261,246)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Issuance of note receivable	-	(150,000)
Purchase of equipment	-	(11,244)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(161,244)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from the issuance of notes payable	-	900,000
Proceeds from the issuance of future subscriptions	-	200,000
Payments of convertible notes payable	-	(10,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>1,090,000</u>
(Decrease) Increase in Cash	(509,361)	667,510
Cash at beginning of period	624,547	165,843
Cash at end of period	<u>\$ 115,186</u>	<u>\$ 833,353</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements

PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

1. Nature of operations

Perpetual Industries Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of Nevada in January 2005 and is headquartered in Auburn Indiana.

The Company coordinates research and development activities aimed at supporting innovative ideas that have the potential to impact and advance a wide range of industries on a global scale. Perpetual’s sophisticated network of experts and team of business people have access to a vast international network of contacts and resources that enable the Company to provide essential components needed to take an idea from the initial stage through to commercialization.

The Company is expanding its expertise and knowledge of energy efficient technology by developing low cost, green energy powered solutions for a variety of industries including renewable energy, blockchain mining, artificial intelligence, graphic rendering, internet of things (IoT), and cloud computing while continuing our research, development, and commercialization of the XYO Technology in key applications.

On March 4, 2020, we announced we would change our fiscal year end to December 31 of each calendar year from July 31. As a result, the comparative numbers have been adjusted accordingly.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of Presentation

The interim financial statements are condensed and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s latest annual financial statements; interim disclosures generally do not repeat those in the annual statements. The interim unaudited financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

In the opinion of management, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments of a normal recurring nature that are necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods presented. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most significant assumptions and estimates relate to the valuation of equity issued for services. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, the Company considers highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains cash balances at a financial institution that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any significant risks related to cash.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of 3 to 5 years. When retired or otherwise disposed, the related carrying value and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the net difference less any amount realized from disposition, is reflected in earnings.

Common Stock

Shares of common stock have the following rights and privileges:

Voting – The holder of each share of common stock is entitled to one vote per share held. The holders of common stock shall be entitled to elect both members of the Board of Directors.

Dividends – Common stockholders are entitled to receive dividends, if and when declared by the Board of Directors, subject to the rights of holders of all classes of stock outstanding having priority rights as to dividends.

Stock Based Compensation Expense

On June 20, 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, *Compensation—Stock Compensation* (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting. ASU 2018-07 is intended to reduce cost and complexity and to improve financial reporting for share-based payments to nonemployees (for example, service providers, external legal counsel, suppliers, etc.). Under the new standard, companies will no longer be required to value non-employee awards differently from employee awards. Meaning that companies will value all equity classified awards at their grant-date under ASC 718 and forgo revaluing the award after this date. The Company adopted ASU 2018-07 on April 1, 2019. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

The Company applies the fair value method of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 718, “*Share Based Payment*”, in accounting for its stock-based compensation. This standard states that compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the award and is recognized over the service period, which is usually the vesting period. The Company values stock-based compensation at the market price for the Company’s common stock and other pertinent factors at the grant date.

Comprehensive Income (loss)

ASC Topic 220 (SFAS No. 130) establishes standards for reporting comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income or loss is defined as the change in equity during a period from transactions and other events from non-owner sources. The component of comprehensive income totaling \$3,787 and \$0 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, related to foreign currency translation adjustment.

Convertible Debt

If the conversion features of conventional convertible debt provide for a rate of conversion that is below market value at issuance, this feature is characterized as a beneficial conversion feature (“BCF”). A BCF is recorded by the Company as a debt discount pursuant to ASC Topic 470-20 “Debt with Conversion and Other Options.” In those circumstances, the convertible debt is recorded net of the discount related to the BCF, and the Company amortizes the discount to interest expense, over the life of the debt. As of September 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019 no BCF was applicable on convertible debt.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) introduced a framework for measuring fair value and expanded required disclosure about fair value measurements of assets and liabilities. The Company adopted the standard for those financial assets and liabilities as of the beginning of the 2008 fiscal year and the impact of adoption was not significant. FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820 “*Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*” (ASC 820) defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820 also establishes a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between (1) market participant assumptions developed based on market data obtained from independent sources (observable inputs) and (2) an entity’s own assumptions about market participant assumptions developed based on the best information available in the circumstances (unobservable inputs). The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1—Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.
- Level 2—Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability; either directly or indirectly, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (e.g. interest rates); and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.
- Level 3—Inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

The respective carrying value of certain on-balance-sheet financial instruments approximated their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. These financial instruments include, accounts payable and accrued expenses, notes payable, notes payable to related parties and related parties payable. The Company has also applied ASC 820 for all non-financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. The adoption of ASC 820 for non-financial assets and liabilities did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Foreign Currencies

The Company determined that its functional currency is the United States dollar since the U.S. dollar is the currency of the environment in which the Company primarily generates and expends cash. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses represent gains and losses resulting from transactions entered into in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. These transaction gains and losses are included in results of operations. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 the Company had a foreign currency transaction loss of \$1,784 and a gain of \$72, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Company recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. The Company records interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of general and administrative expenses. Our consolidated federal tax return and any state tax returns are not currently under examination.

The Company has adopted FASB ASC 740-10, Accounting for Income Taxes, which requires an asset and liability approach to financial accounting and reporting for income taxes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed annually from differences between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

The Company has not filed any U.S. or Canadian income or other tax returns. Had the returns been filed there would be taxable losses and tax losses available to offset future taxable income. The Company has not determined the amount of the potential benefits for these tax losses, because at this time it is more likely than not that the benefits will not be realized.

Net Income (loss) Per Common Share

The Company computes loss per common share, in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 260, *Earnings Per Share*, which requires dual presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic income or loss per common share is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income or loss per common share is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, plus the issuance of common shares, if dilutive, that could result from the exercise of outstanding stock options and warrants.

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). The updated guidance requires lessees to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities for most operating leases. In addition, the updated guidance requires that lessors separate lease and non-lease components in a contract in accordance with the new revenue guidance in ASC 606.

On January 1, 2020, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-02, applying the package of practical expedients to leases that commenced before the effective date whereby the Company elected to not reassess the following: (i) whether any expired or existing contracts contain leases and; (ii) initial direct costs for any existing leases. For contracts entered into on or after the effective date, at the inception of a contract the Company assessed whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. The Company's assessment is based on: (1) whether the contract involves the use of a distinct identified asset, (2) whether the Company obtains the right to substantially all the economic benefit from the use of the asset throughout the period, and (3) whether it has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company will allocate the consideration in the contract to each lease component based on its relative stand-alone price to determine the lease payments.

Operating lease right of use ("ROU") assets represents the right to use the leased asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date. As most leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses an incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the adoption date in determining the present value of future payments. Lease expense for minimum lease payments is amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is presented on the statements of operations.

As permitted under the new guidance, the Company has made an accounting policy election not to apply the recognition provisions of the new guidance to short term leases (leases with a lease term of twelve months or less that do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise); instead, the Company will recognize the lease payments for short term leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Covid-19 Disclosure

The COVID-19 global pandemic may seriously negatively affect the Company's operations and business. It is possible that this ongoing global pandemic may cause the Company to have to significantly delay or suspend its operations, which would likely result in a material adverse impact on its business and financial positions.

Furthermore, the Company may be unable to raise sufficient capital due to COVID-19's effects on the general economy and the capital markets. If the Company is not able to obtain financing due to COVID-19, then it is highly likely that it will be forced to cease operations. Smaller companies, who lack significant revenues, earnings and cash flows as well as who lack diversified business operations are particularly vulnerable to having to potentially cease operations due to the effects of COVID-19. If the Company were to be unable to raise capital and cease its operations then it would be very highly likely that the Company would not survive and lenders and investors would suffer a complete loss of all capital loaned to or invested in the Company.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework – Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement (“ASU 2018-13”), which modifies the disclosure requirements on fair value measurements. ASU 2018-13 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with partial early adoption permitted for eliminated disclosures. The method of adoption varies by the disclosure. The Company has implemented this guidance in the current nine months ended September 30, 2020.

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2019-12, *Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes* (ASU 2019-12), which simplifies the accounting for income taxes. This guidance will be effective for entities for the fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2020 on a prospective basis, with early adoption permitted. The Company will adopt the new standard effective December 1, 2021 and does not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, ASC Subtopic 470-20 “Debt—Debt with “Conversion and Other Options” and ASC subtopic 815-40 “Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity”. The standard reduced the number of accounting models for convertible debt instruments and convertible preferred stock. Convertible instruments that continue to be subject to separation models are (1) those with embedded conversion features that are not clearly and closely related to the host contract, that meet the definition of a derivative, and that do not qualify for a scope exception from derivative accounting; and, (2) convertible debt instruments issued with substantial premiums for which the premiums are recorded as paid-in capital. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been arranged to conform to current period presentation.

2. Equipment

Fixed assets consisted of the following at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2020</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2019</u>
Computer hardware	\$ 33,862	\$ 33,862
Trailer	23,244	23,244
Computer software	17,288	17,288
Computers and peripherals	9,736	9,736
	<u>84,130</u>	<u>84,130</u>
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(69,929)	(65,714)
Equipment - net	<u>\$ 14,201</u>	<u>\$ 18,416</u>

Depreciation expense was \$4,215 and \$3,736 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

3. Operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities

The Company leases 6,000 square feet of office space located at Kruse Plaza at 5634 Opportunity Boulevard, Suite F, Auburn, Indiana 46706. The Company entered into a lease agreement commencing on January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021 with a base rent of \$3,500 per month.

Operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities are recognized at the present value of the future lease payments at the lease commencement date. The interest rate used to determine the present value is our incremental borrowing rate, estimated to be 7%, as the interest rate implicit in most of our leases is not readily determinable. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$31,500 as operating lease expense which is included in general and administrative expenses on the statements of operations.

Right-of- use assets are summarized below:

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>
Office lease	\$ 80,806
Less: accumulated amortization	(29,596)
Right-of-use assets, net	<u>\$ 51,210</u>

Operating lease liabilities are summarized below:

	September 30, 2020
Office lease	\$ 51,210
Less: current portion	(40,776)
Long term portion	<u>10,435</u>
Maturity of lease liabilities are as follows:	
Year ending December 31, 2020	\$ 10,500
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2021	42,000
	<u>52,500</u>
Plus: Present value discount	1,290
Lease liability	<u>\$ 51,210</u>

4. Notes receivable, related party

On July 3, 2019, the Company entered into a non-binding letter of intent with Worldwide Group, LLC (“seller”) to purchase an automotive marketing business (the “Asset”) in Indiana to be used in connection with its business. Rod Egan, a current director of Perpetual Industries, is a managing partner of Worldwide Group, LLC. The acquisition is contingent on the parties entering into a Purchase Agreement at a later date. In connection with the non-binding letter of intent, the Company agreed to loan Worldwide Group, LLC \$150,000 to finance the purchase of the Asset. The loan has a coupon rate of 8% and has a maturity date of January 3, 2021. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest income in the amount of \$9,008.

5. Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accrued interest	\$ 15,621	\$ 15,621
Accrued legal fees	125,000	126,040
Accrued audit fees	59,067	59,067
Accrued rent	31,500	-
Total	<u>\$ 231,188</u>	<u>\$ 200,728</u>

6. Convertible notes

As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 the total amounts outstanding with respect to the Convertible Notes was:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Convertible principal	\$ -	\$ 10,000
Convertible accrued interest	-	2,100
Total amount due	<u>-</u>	<u>12,100</u>

On August 1, 2019 the Company settled a convertible note balance in cash totaling \$11,733 which included \$10,000 principal and \$1,733 in interest. On October 31, 2019 a convertible note balance totaling \$34,667 was forgiven which included \$25,000 principal and \$9,667 in interest. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company recorded \$733 and \$11,135 in interest expense, respectively, related to the Convertible Notes. On August 30, 2020, the holders of the notes converted \$10,000 in principal and \$2,834 in accrued interest into 256,680 shares of common stock.

7. Long-term notes payable

On June 10, 2019, the Company borrowed \$600,000 under a promissory note payable agreement. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is June 10, 2024. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$0 and \$26,707 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$32,000 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$600,000 in principal and \$58,707 in accrued interest into 13,174,140 shares of common stock.

On October 3, 2019, the Company borrowed \$100,000 under a promissory note payable agreement. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is October 3, 2022. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$0 and \$9,931 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$5,333 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$100,000 in principal and \$15,264 in accrued interest into 2,305,280 shares of common stock.

8. Related party transactions and commitments

Notes Receivable

On July 3, 2019, the Company entered into a non-binding letter of intent with Worldwide Group, LLC (“seller”) to acquire all of its outstanding units. Rod Egan, a current director of Perpetual Industries and managing partner of Worldwide Group, LLC. The acquisition is contingent on the parties entering into a Purchase Agreement at a later date. In connection with the non-binding letter of intent, the Company agreed to loan Worldwide Group, LLC \$150,000. The loan has a coupon rate of 8% and has a maturity date of January 3, 2021. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest income in the amount of \$9,008. As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the balance of interest receivable, related party is \$14,959 and \$5,951, respectively.

The balances of related party notes receivable is as follows:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Notes receivable, related party	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000
Interest receivable, related party	14,959	5,951
Total notes receivable – related party	\$ 164,959	\$ 155,951

Notes Payable

The Company has two loans with Osmium Holdings LLC (“Osmium”). Osmium owns 10.1% of the Company’s common stock outstanding. The loans are as follows:

- On May 9, 2018, the Company borrowed \$300,000 under a promissory note payable agreement with for the purpose of purchasing various items such as, but not limited to, equipment, materials, tools, software, expertise, machinery, services, training, certain apparatus, components and goods relating to the development the Green Energy Mining (GEM) system to be used in connection with its business. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is June 10, 2024. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$0 and \$39,447 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$16,000 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$300,000 in principal and \$55,447 in accrued interest into 7,108,940 shares of common stock.
- On June 10, 2019, the Company borrowed \$300,000 under a promissory note payable agreement for the purpose of performing due diligence and potential purchase a manufacturing facility to be used in connection with its business. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is June 10, 2024. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$25,353 and \$13,353 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$16,000 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$300,000 in principal and \$29,353 in accrued interest into 6,587,060 shares of common stock.

Prior to the conversion, Osmium owned 10.1% of the Company’s common stock outstanding. After Osmium converted its \$600,000 in principal and \$84,800 in accrued interest into 13,696,000 shares into common stock, Osmium owns 25.67% of the Company’s common stock outstanding

Related party notes payable:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Notes payable, related party	\$ -	\$ 600,000
Accrued interest, related party	-	52,800
Total notes payable – related party	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 652,800</u>

Management Service

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company accrued management fees owed to Brent Bedford, the Company’s Chairman, President and CEO in the amount of \$59,755 and \$62,205, respectively. Brent Bedford has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through a private entity that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid management fees to Trip Thomas, the Company’s CFO in the amount of \$16,000. Trip Thomas has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through a private entity that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid management fees to Carl Dilley, the Company’s COO in the amount of \$45,000. Carl Dilley has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through two private entities that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

General and Administrative Expenses

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, Shelley Bedford, a small shareholder of the Company and a relative of the Company's president, provided office management and administration support through a private entity that she owns amounting to \$20,155 and \$20,422, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company also obtained network and website maintenance services from this private entity for \$659 and \$712 respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, Brent Bedford, Chairman, President and CEO, provided office space, storage, and internet services through a private entity that he owns, to the Company totaling \$6,640 and \$6,778, respectively.

Accounts Payable

As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 the balance owed to the private entity providing network and website maintenance services was \$2,647 and \$2,551, respectively. As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the balance owed to the private entity providing management services, office space, storage, and internet services was \$49,089 and \$104,712, respectively.

Related party operating expenses comprised of the following:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Management service – related party	\$ 120,755	\$ 49,705
General and Administrative Expense:		
Office management & administrative support	20,155	20,422
Rent	6,640	6,778
Network and website maintenance	659	712
	<u>27,454</u>	<u>27,912</u>
Total related party operating expenses	<u>\$ 148,209</u>	<u>\$ 77,617</u>

Related party other income (expense) comprised of the following:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Interest expense, related party	\$ (32,000)	\$ (27,500)
Interest income, related party	9,008	-
Total other income (expense) – related party	<u>\$ (22,992)</u>	<u>\$ (27,500)</u>

9. Equity

Common Stock

At September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the total number of shares of the Company's common stock that were issued and outstanding was 68,923,500 and 39,491,400, respectively.

On August 30, 2020, the Company issued 29,432,100 shares of common stock in exchange for the conversion of \$1,310,000 in principal and \$161,605 in accrued interest.

Stock Options Issuance

On September 12, 2014, the Board of Directors adopted the Company's "2014 Stock Option Plan" (the "Plan") effective immediately. The maximum number of options issuable under the Plan is 15% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares at the time of any grant. If any shares of common stock subject to an award under the Plan are forfeited, expire, are settled for cash or are tendered by the participant, or withheld by the Company to satisfy any tax withholding obligation, then, in each case, the shares subject to the award may be used again for awards under the Plan to the extent of the forfeiture, expiration, cash settlement, or withholding. The stock option awards issuable under the Plan can be made up of non-statutory stock options only; the Plan does not contemplate incentive options. The Plan dictates that stock options will be granted for terms, prices, and quantities determined at the Board's discretion, with quantities being in multiples of 1,000 shares. Non-statutory stock options are available to independent contractors and consultants as well as to employees.

Options to purchase an aggregate 4,900,000 shares of common stock were granted to directors and consultants on May 31, 2018. These stock options vest immediately upon grant date and have an expiration period of three years. The exercise price is fixed at \$0.10 per share. The Company recorded \$1,194,970 in non-cash expenses associated with these stock options at the time of issuance.

Options to purchase an aggregate 450,000 shares of common stock were granted to consultants on October 31, 2019. These stock options vest immediately upon grant date and have an expiration periods of three years. The exercise price is fixed at \$0.10 per share. The Company recorded \$3,400 in non-cash expenses associated with these stock options at the time of issuance. The Company valued these options using the black scholes model using inputs as detailed below:

Underlying price	\$0.03
Contractual strike price	\$0.10
Expected term	1.50 Years
Market volatility:	
Equivalent Volatility	125.25%
Interest rate	1.53%

Per the terms of the Plan, options vest immediately upon grant. Optionees are precluded from selling, transferring or otherwise disposing of any Optioned Shares during the six months immediately following the grant of the Options, and shall be limited to a resale volume not exceeding 1% of the Company's issued and outstanding stock in any three-month period.

At September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had options outstanding to purchase a total of 10,488,525 (15% of 69,923,500 total shares issued and outstanding) and 5,350,000 (15% of 35,491,000 total shares issued and outstanding) shares of common stock under the Plan (the "Option Grant"), respectively. The options include options to purchase 1,400,000 shares granted to consultants and/or independent contractors of the Company that are not executive officers as defined in Rule 501(f) of Reg (D).

Warrants

As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had 21,000,000 and 21,000,000 warrants outstanding, respectively. The warrants, which were issued in 2018, were valued using a Black-Scholes Merton ("BSM") model. The value of \$1,159,200 was recorded in additional paid-in capital.

10. Going Concern

The Company's financial statements are prepared using the generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. At September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had \$115,186 and \$624,547 in cash and \$241,919 in negative working capital and \$260,440 in working capital. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$543,734 and \$468,617 in net income, respectively. For the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$165,293 and \$564,684 in net income, respectively. Continued losses may adversely affect the liquidity of the Company in the future. In view of the matters described in the preceding paragraph, recoverability of a major portion of the recorded asset amounts shown in the accompanying balance sheet is dependent upon continued operations of the Company, which in turn is dependent upon the Company's ability to raise additional capital, obtain financing and to succeed in its future operations. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company has operating costs and expenses at the present time for development of its business activities. The Company, however, will be required to raise additional capital over the next twelve months to meet its current administrative expenses, and it may do so in connection with or in anticipation of possible acquisition transactions. This financing may take the form of additional sales of its equity securities loans from its directors and or convertible notes. There is no assurance that additional financing will be available, if required, or on terms favorable to the Company.

11. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company had no commitments and contingencies at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

12. Full revocation of the Cease Trade Order (CTO) Issued to the Company

The Alberta Securities Commission ("ASC") and the British Columbia Securities Commission ("BCSC") have each issued the Company full revocation orders dated July 6, 2020 and July 9, 2020, respectively, granting full revocation of cease trade orders previously issued to the Company by the ASC and BCSC on December 2, 2015 and December 8, 2015 respectively. After bringing the Company's continuous disclosure requirements up to date and successfully completing of the ASC's continuous disclosure review program, the Company was able to meet all the requirements as a fully reporting Venturer Issuer in Alberta. The trading in, and acquisition of, securities of the Company is no longer prohibited. All restrictions for performing stock transactions previously placed on the Company, has been released.

On August 28, 2020, the Company executed a Compliance Settlement Agreement with the ASC, which included a \$10,000 CAD (approx. \$7,500 USD) monetary settlement fee. The ASC acknowledged that the Company has paid all outstanding fees, remediated all deficient filings, and is currently up to date on all continuous disclosure requirements under Alberta Securities Laws. The ASC further acknowledged in the agreement that Perpetual acted in good faith and cooperated fully with their staff during the review, was proactive, and cooperative throughout the resolution of this matter. The execution and fulfillment of the terms of the Compliance Settlement Agreement resolves all issues involving Perpetual Industries relating to the CTO and the ASC will take no further steps against the Company.

13. Subsequent Events

On October 14th, 2020 Perpetual received \$51,000 USD for the subscription of 170,000 common shares through the Reg D 506(c) Offering Memorandum.

On October 19th, 2020, Perpetual entered into a Consulting Agreement with North Equities Corp. to establish improved social media growth and outreach by organically creating awareness for The Company by increasing client and investor engagement through various social media channels and targeted campaigns. The term of the contract is October 19, 2020- May 19, 2021 (7 month term). The fee for services are 200,000 restricted shares of common stock in Perpetual Industries valued at \$0.30 per share for a total compensation value of \$60,000 USD.

On November 5th, 2020, Perpetual entered into a Platform Account Contract with SRAX Inc. to generate brand awareness, interest, and engagement with their investor audience and access to their proprietary Sequire Platform, a tool for shareholder intelligence and communication. The term of the contract is 12 months from the effective date. Compensation under the terms of the agreement for services include 350,000 restricted shares of common stock in Perpetual Industries valued at \$0.20 per share for a total compensation value of \$70,000 USD.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OR PLAN OF OPERATION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contain certain forward-looking statements. Historical results may not indicate future performance. Our forward-looking statements reflect our current views about future events; are based on assumptions and are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by these statements. Factors that may cause differences between actual results and those contemplated by forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the section titled "Risk Factors" of our December 31, 2019 annual report. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, including any changes that might result from any facts, events, or circumstances after the date hereof that may bear upon forward-looking statements. Furthermore, we cannot guarantee future results, events, levels of activity, performance, or achievements.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP").

Forward-Looking Statements

Some of the statements under "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to expectations, beliefs, projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar matters that are not historical facts. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "anticipate," "believe," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "should," and "would" or the negatives of these terms or other comparable terminology.

You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The cautionary statements set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q identify important factors, which you should consider in evaluating our forward-looking statements. These factors include, among other things:

- The speculative nature of the business we intend to develop;
- Our reliance on suppliers and customers;
- Our dependence upon external sources for the financing of our operations, particularly given that there are concerns about our ability to continue as a "going concern;"
- Our ability to effectively execute our business plan;
- Our ability to manage our expansion, growth and operating expenses;
- Our ability to finance our businesses;
- Our ability to promote our businesses;
- Our ability to compete and succeed in highly competitive and evolving businesses;

This report should be read completely and with the understanding that actual future results may be materially different from what we expect. The forward-looking statements included in this report are made as of the date of this report and should be evaluated with consideration of any changes occurring after the date of this Report. We will not update forward-looking statements even though our situation may change in the future and we assume no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Organization

Perpetual Industries Inc. (“Perpetual or the Company”) is a Nevada corporation formed on January 25, 2005 with a principal business address for its operations, research, and development activities located at 5634 Opportunity Blvd., Unit F, Auburn, Indiana, USA, 46706. Phone: 702-707-9811.

Perpetual has not been involved in any bankruptcy, receivership, or similar proceeding. There has been no material reclassification, merger, consolidation, or purchase or sale of a significant amount of assets not in the ordinary course of business.

Perpetual Industries is a reporting issuer in the Canadian provinces of Alberta and British Columbia.

Perpetual Industries is an incubator for new and innovative ideas. The Company’s sophisticated network of experts provide essential components to support innovative ideas that have the potential to impact and advance a wide range of industries on a global scale. Perpetual’s team of business people have access to a vast international network of contacts and resources that enable the Company to provide essential components needed to take an idea from the initial stage through to commercialization.

Business

We are an emerging growth company. One of the key areas of focus in the Company include research, development, and commercialization of new and innovative energy efficient products that incorporate our proprietary technology. Another key area of focus is the implementation of environmentally friendly solutions for the blockchain industry. Current research and development efforts are underway for the creation of our proprietary Green Energy Mining (GEM) System. Incorporation of Masternodes, Proof of Stake, Proof of Work, and DApps are all part of our GEM System. Our goal is to significantly reduce the cost of power consumed by miners in the fast emerging global Blockchain and Crypto mining industry. All research and development of the GEM system will be performed internally at the company’s Indiana facility.

The anticipated stages of development for GEM Systems include:

1. Research & Development - currently active
2. Prototyping Fabrication – currently active
3. Prototype Testing & Evaluation – Estimated start January 2021
4. Production Prototype Optimization – Estimated start July 2021
5. Implementation & Commercialization – Estimated start January 2022
6. Manufacturing & Deployment – Estimated start December 2022

*We estimate the development of this project to take 2-3 years. Please note that the above noted stages and timeline projections are management’s estimates based on its reasonable assumptions to date.

The Company has also developed a proprietary technology known as The XYO Mechanical Balancing Technology. XYO is designed specifically to eliminate vibration in rotating equipment to create energy efficient, environmentally responsible products.

Perpetual continues to include the XYO Technology in its business plan to be executed in four key categories:

- a) Prototype evaluation projects and commercialization of XYO implementations.
- b) Integration with the GEM Mining System.
- c) Creation of an XYO enhanced domestic Washing Machine.
- d) Optimization of a wind turbine utilizing the XYO Technology.

The Company is expanding its expertise and knowledge of energy efficient technology by developing low cost, green energy powered solutions for a variety of industries including renewable energy, blockchain mining, artificial intelligence, graphic rendering, internet of things (IoT), and cloud computing while continuing our research, development, and commercialization of the XYO Technology in key applications.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most significant assumptions and estimates relate to the valuation of equity issued for services. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, the Company considers highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains cash balances at a financial institution that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any significant risks on cash.

Common Stock

Shares of common stock have the following rights and privileges:

Voting – The holder of each share of common stock is entitled to one vote per share held. The holders of common stock shall be entitled to elect both members of the Board of Directors.

Dividends – Common stockholders are entitled to receive dividends, if and when declared by the Board of Directors, subject to the rights of holders of all classes of stock outstanding having priority rights as to dividends.

Equipment

Equipment are stated at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of 3 to 5 years. When retired or otherwise disposed, the related carrying value and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the net difference less any amount realized from disposition, is reflected in earnings.

Stock Based Compensation Expense

The Company applies the fair value method of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 718, “*Share Based Payment*”, in accounting for its stock-based compensation. This standard states that compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the award and is recognized over the service period, which is usually the vesting period. The Company values stock-based compensation at the market price for the Company’s common stock and other pertinent factors at the grant date.

Comprehensive Income (loss)

ASC Topic 220 (SFAS No. 130) establishes standards for reporting comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income or loss is defined as the change in equity during a period from transactions and other events from non-owner sources. The component of comprehensive income totaling \$3,787 and \$0 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, related to foreign currency translation adjustment.

Convertible Debt

If the conversion features of conventional convertible debt provide for a rate of conversion that is below market value at issuance, this feature is characterized as a beneficial conversion feature (“BCF”). A BCF is recorded by the Company as a debt discount pursuant to ASC Topic 470-20 “Debt with Conversion and Other Options.” In those circumstances, the convertible debt is recorded net of the discount related to the BCF, and the Company amortizes the discount to interest expense, over the life of the debt. As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 no BCF was applicable on convertible debt.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) introduced a framework for measuring fair value and expanded required disclosure about fair value measurements of assets and liabilities. The Company adopted the standard for those financial assets and liabilities as of the beginning of the 2008 fiscal year and the impact of adoption was not significant. FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820 “*Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*” (ASC 820) defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820 also establishes a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between (1) market participant assumptions developed based on market data obtained from independent sources (observable inputs) and (2) an entity’s own assumptions about market participant assumptions developed based

on the best information available in the circumstances (unobservable inputs). The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1—Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.
- Level 2—Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability; either directly or indirectly, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (e.g. interest rates); and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.
- Level 3—Inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

The respective carrying value of certain on-balance-sheet financial instruments approximated their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. These financial instruments include, accounts payable and accrued expenses, notes payable, notes payable to related parties and related parties payable. The Company has also applied ASC 820 for all non-financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. The adoption of ASC 820 for non-financial assets and liabilities did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Foreign Currencies

The Company determined that its functional currency is the United States dollar since the U.S. dollar is the currency of the environment in which the Company primarily generates and expends cash. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses represent gains and losses resulting from transactions entered into in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. These transaction gains and losses are included in results of operations. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 the Company had a foreign currency transaction loss of \$1,784 and a gain of \$72, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Company recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. The Company records interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of general and administrative expenses. Our consolidated federal tax return and any state tax returns are not currently under examination.

The Company has adopted FASB ASC 740-10, Accounting for Income Taxes, which requires an asset and liability approach to financial accounting and reporting for income taxes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed annually from differences between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

The Company has not filed any U.S. or Canadian income or other tax returns. Had the returns been filed there would be taxable losses and tax losses available to offset future taxable income. The Company has not determined the amount of the potential benefits for these tax losses, because at this time it is more likely than not that the benefits will not be realized. For more information, see *Note 11 – Income Taxes*.

Net Income (loss) Per Common Share

The Company computes loss per common share, in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 260, *Earnings Per Share*, which requires dual presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic income or loss per common share is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income or loss per common share is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, plus the issuance of common shares, if dilutive, that could result from the exercise of outstanding stock options and warrants.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, FASB issued ASC 842 that requires lessees to recognize lease assets and corresponding lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms of more than 12 months. The update, which supersedes existing lease guidance, will continue to classify leases as either finance or operating, with the classification determining the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement.

The ASU will be effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted, and is applicable on a modified retrospective basis with various optional practical expedients. The Company has assessed the impact of this

standard. The company’s current leases as of the balance sheet date do not fall under this guidance as they are month-to-month leases. However, the Company entered into a new lease agreement in September 2019 which falls under this current guidance and was implemented during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

The Company reviews new accounting standards as issued. No new standards had any material effect on these financial statements. The accounting pronouncements issued subsequent to the date of these financial statements that were considered significant by management were evaluated for the potential effect on these consolidated financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework – Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement (“ASU 2018-13”), which modifies the disclosure requirements on fair value measurements. ASU 2018-13 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with partial early adoption permitted for eliminated disclosures. The method of adoption varies by the disclosure. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that adopting this guidance will have on the audited financial statements.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, ASC Subtopic 470-20 “Debt—Debt with “Conversion and Other Options” and ASC subtopic 815-40 “Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity”. The standard reduced the number of accounting models for convertible debt instruments and convertible preferred stock. Convertible instruments that continue to be subject to separation models are (1) those with embedded conversion features that are not clearly and closely related to the host contract, that meet the definition of a derivative, and that do not qualify for a scope exception from derivative accounting; and, (2) convertible debt instruments issued with substantial premiums for which the premiums are recorded as paid-in capital. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

The Company has considered all other recently issued accounting pronouncements and does not believe the adoption of such pronouncements will have a material on its audited financial statements.

Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been arranged to conform to current period presentation.

Related party transactions and commitments

Notes Receivable

On July 3, 2019, the Company entered into a non-binding letter of intent with Worldwide Group, LLC (“seller”) to purchase an automotive marketing business (the “Asset”) in Indiana to expand its operations and become more active in the automotive industry, and in particular online auction platforms. Perpetual will be positioned to take advantage of opportunities within the automotive industry through Worldwide Group’s adoption of new and innovative blockchain-based technologies. The non-binding letter of intent between the two remains valid and there have been no changes to the agreement. Rod Egan, is a current director of Perpetual Industries and managing partner of Worldwide Group, LLC. He has recused himself of voting on Company decisions regarding this related party matter. The acquisition is contingent on the parties entering into a Purchase Agreement at a later date. In connection with the non-binding letter of intent, the Company agreed to loan Worldwide Group, LLC \$150,000. The loan has a coupon rate of 8% and has a maturity date of January 3, 2021. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest income in the amount of \$9,008. As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the balance of interest receivable, related party is \$14,959 and \$5,951, respectively.

The balances of related party notes receivable is as follows:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Notes receivable, related party	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000
Interest receivable, related party	14,959	5,951
Total notes receivable – related party	\$ 164,959	\$ 155,951

Notes Payable

The Company has two loans with Osmium Holdings LLC (“Osmium”). Osmium owns 10.1% of the Company’s common stock outstanding. The loans are as follows:

- On May 9, 2018, the Company borrowed \$300,000 under a promissory note payable agreement with for the purpose of purchasing various items such as, but not limited to, equipment, materials, tools, software, expertise, machinery, services, training, certain apparatus, components and goods relating to the development the Green Energy Mining (GEM) system to be used in connection with its business. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is June 10, 2024. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$0 and \$39,447 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$16,000 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$300,000 in principal and \$55,447 in accrued interest into 7,108,940 shares of common stock.
- On June 10, 2019, the Company borrowed \$300,000 under a promissory note payable agreement for the purpose of performing due diligence and potential purchase a manufacturing facility to be used in connection with its business. The interest rate is 8% and the maturity date is June 10, 2024. The balance of accrued interest for this loan was \$25,353 and \$13,353 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$16,000 in interest expense. On August 30, 2020, the holder converted the remaining \$300,000 in principal and \$29,353 in accrued interest into 6,587,060 shares of common stock.

Prior to the conversion, Osmium owned 10.1% of the Company's common stock outstanding. After Osmium converted its \$600,000 in principal and \$84,800 in accrued interest into 13,696,000 shares into common stock, Osmium owns 25.67% of the Company's common stock outstanding.

Related party notes payable:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Notes payable, related party	\$ -	\$ 600,000
Accrued interest, related party	-	52,800
Total notes payable – related party	\$ -	\$ 652,800

Management Service

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company accrued management fees owed to Brent Bedford, the Company's Chairman, President and CEO in the amount of \$59,755 and \$62,205, respectively. Brent Bedford has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through a private entity that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid management fees to Trip Thomas, the Company's CFO in the amount of \$16,000. Trip Thomas has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through a private entity that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid management fees to Carl Dilley, the Company's COO in the amount of \$45,000. Carl Dilley has an oral agreement under which he provides management services through two private entities that he owns. The expenses are classified in the statement of operations as management service, related party.

General and Administrative Expenses

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, Shelley Bedford, a small shareholder of the Company and a relative of the Company's president, provided office management and administration support through a private entity that she owns amounting to \$20,155 and \$20,422, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company also obtained network and website maintenance services from this private entity for \$659 and \$712 respectively. The Company owed this small shareholder \$2,647 and \$4,739 respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, Brent Bedford, Chairman, President and CEO, provided office space, storage, and internet services through a private entity that he owns, to the Company totaling \$6,640 and \$6,778, respectively.

Related party operating expenses comprised of the following:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Management service – related party	\$ 120,755	\$ 62,205
General and Administrative Expense:		
Office management & administrative support	20,155	20,422
Rent	6,640	6,778
Network and website maintenance	659	712
	<u>27,454</u>	<u>27,912</u>
Total related party operating expenses	<u>\$ 148,209</u>	<u>\$ 90,117</u>

Related party other income (expense) comprised of the following:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Interest expense, related party	\$ (32,000)	\$ (15,500)
Interest income, related party	9,008	-
Total other income (expense) – related party	<u>\$ (22,992)</u>	<u>\$ (15,500)</u>

Accounts Payable

As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 the balance owed to the private entity providing network and website maintenance services was \$2,647 and \$2,551, respectively. As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the balance owed to the private entity providing management services, office space, storage, and internet services was \$49,089 and \$104,712, respectively.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following information represents our results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2020 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2019:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Increase/(Decrease)			2020 vs. 2019	
	2020	2019	\$	%
		(Unaudited)		
Operating expenses:				
Personnel expenses, related party	\$ 37,293	\$ 18,123	\$ 19,170	105%
General and administrative expenses, related party	9,256	9,302	(46)	0%
General and administrative expenses	56,515	98,177	(41,662)	-42%
Outsource consulting fees	45,500	0	45,500	100%
Total operating expenses	148,564	125,602	22,962	18%
Net operating loss	(148,564)	(125,602)	(22,962)	18%
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense, non-related party	(9,667)	(39,793)	30,126	-76%
Interest expense, related party	(8,000)	(12,000)	4,000	-33%
Interest income - related party	3,024	0	3,024	100%
Forgiveness of debt		739,130	(739,130)	200%
Other income	30	2,982	(2,952)	100%
Foreign currency adjustments	(2,116)	(33)	(2,083)	6312%
Total other income (expense)	(16,729)	690,286	(707,015)	-102%
Net income (loss)	\$ (165,293)	\$ 564,684	\$ (729,977)	-129%

Operating Expenses

Management services, related party

We incurred management fees in the amount of \$37,293 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$18,123 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$19,170 relates to an increase in operations and additional management personnel.

General and administrative expenses, related party

General and administrative expenses include all related party costs associated with office management and administration support, rent, internet, network and website maintenance. We incurred general and administrative expenses, related party of \$9,256 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$9,302 for the three months ended September 30, 2019.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses include all costs associated with professional, legal fees, insurance, rent, dues, subscriptions. We incurred general and administrative expenses of \$56,515 for the for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$98,177 for the three months ended September 30, 2019.

Outsourced Consulting Fees

Outsourced consulting fees include fees paid to outside consultants. We incurred outsource consulting fees of \$45,500 for the for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$0 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$45,500 was primarily related to increasing activity in our operations.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense

We incurred interest expense in the amount of \$9,667 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$39,793 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The decrease of \$30,126 was primarily related to more convertible debt on the books in the prior period of which has since been forgiven or converted.

Interest expense, related party

We incurred interest expense from a related party in the amount of \$8,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$12,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The decrease of \$4,000 was primarily related to the fact that the debt was fully converted on August 30, 2020 so less interest was accrued.

Interest income, related party

In May 2019 we issued a \$150,000 note receivable. For the three months ended September 30, 2020, we recorded \$3,024 in interest income from this note.

Foreign currency adjustments

During the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, we had foreign currency losses in the amount of \$2,116 and \$33, respectively.

Net Income (Losses)

The Company had a net loss of \$165,293 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus net income of \$564,684 for the three months ended September 30, 2019.

The following information represents our results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2019:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Increase/(Decrease)			2020 vs. 2019	
	2020	2019	\$	%
		(Unaudited)		
Operating expenses:				
Personnel expenses, related party	\$ 120,755	\$ 49,705	\$ 71,050	143%
General and administrative expenses, related party	27,454	27,912	(458)	-2%
General and administrative expenses	187,257	121,887	65,370	54%
Outsource consulting fees	145,854	-	145,854	100%
Total operating expenses	481,320	199,504	281,816	141%
Net operating loss	(481,320)	(199,504)	(281,816)	141%
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense, non-related party	(38,067)	(46,563)	8,496	-18%
Interest expense, related party	(32,000)	(27,500)	(4,500)	0%
Interest income - related party	9,008	-	9,008	100%
Forgiveness of debt	-	739,130	(739,130)	-100%
Other income	429	2,982	(2,553)	-86%
Foreign currency adjustments	(1,784)	72	(1,856)	-2578%
Total other income (expense)	(62,414)	668,121	(730,535)	-109%
Net income (loss)	\$ (543,734)	\$ 468,617	\$ (1,012,351)	-216%

Operating Expenses

Management services, related party

We incurred management fees in the amount of \$120,755 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$49,705 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$71,050 relates to an increase in operations and additional management personnel.

General and administrative expenses, related party

General and administrative expenses include all related party costs associated with office management and administration support, rent, internet, network and website maintenance. We incurred general and administrative expenses, related party of \$27,454 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$27,912 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses include all costs associated with professional, legal fees, insurance, rent, dues, subscriptions. We incurred general and administrative expenses of \$187,257 for the for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$121,887 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$65,370 was primarily related to increased legal, accounting and travel expenses due to increasing activity in our operations.

Outsourced Consulting Fees

Outsourced consulting fees include fees paid to outside consultants. We incurred outsource consulting fees of \$145,854 for the for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$0 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$145,854 was primarily related to increasing activity in our operations.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense

We incurred interest expense in the amount of \$38,067 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$46,563 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$8,496 was primarily related to additional debt incurred.

Interest expense, related party

We incurred interest expense from a related party in the amount of \$32,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$27,500 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The increase of \$4,500 was primarily related to additional debt incurred.

Interest income related party

In May 2019 the company issued a \$150,000 note receivable to Worldwide Group, LLC. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, we recorded \$9,008 in interest income from this note.

Foreign currency adjustments

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 we had a foreign currency loss in the amount of \$1,784 versus a gain in the amount of \$72 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Net Income (Losses)

The Company had a net loss of \$543,734 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 versus \$468,617 in net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Current Liquidity and Capital Resources for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

	2020	2019
Summary of Cash Flows:		
Net cash (used) by operating activities	\$ (509,361)	\$ (261,246)
Net cash (used) by investing activities	-	(161,244)
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	1,100,000
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(509,361)	677,510
Beginning cash and cash equivalents	624,547	165,843
Ending cash and cash equivalents	<u>\$ 115,186</u>	<u>\$ 843,353</u>

Operating Activities

Cash used in operations of \$509,361 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was primarily a result of our \$543,734 net loss reconciled with our net non-cash expenses relating to depreciation expense and interest income, and changes in operating assets and liabilities related to accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Cash used in operations of \$261,246 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was primarily a result of our \$468,617 net income reconciled with our net non-cash expenses relating to depreciation expense and interest income, and changes in operating assets and liabilities related to accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Future Capital Requirements

Our current available cash and cash equivalents are insufficient to satisfy our liquidity requirements. Our capital requirements for 2020 will depend on numerous factors, including management's evaluation of the timing of projects to pursue. Subject to our ability to generate revenues and cash flow from operations and our ability to raise additional capital (including through possible joint ventures and/or partnerships), we expect to incur substantial expenditures to carry out our business plan, as well as costs associated with our capital raising efforts and being a public company.

Our plans to finance our operations include seeking equity financing. Other means include debt financing, alliances, other partnership agreements, or other business transactions that would generate sufficient resources to ensure continuation of our operations.

The sale of additional equity or debt securities may result in additional dilution to our shareholders. If we raise additional funds through the issuance of debt securities or preferred stock, these securities could have rights senior to those of our common stock and could contain covenants that would restrict our operations. Any such required additional capital may not be available on reasonable terms, if at all. If we were unable to obtain additional financing, we may be required to reduce the scope of, delay or eliminate some or all of our planned activities and limit our operations which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

On September 25, 2020, the company launched a Reg D 506(c) Offering of 10,000,000 shares of its common stock at \$0.30 per share for an aggregate offering amount of \$3,000,000. The shares will be offered to accredited investors only pursuant to Regulation D, Rule 506(c) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"). Although general solicitation is permitted under Rule 506(c) offerings, purchasers must be accredited investors and meet certain SEC verification requirements for validation of their "accredited investor" status. Perpetual intends to use the proceeds from the stock offering principally for general working capital purposes and for funding the operational plan for project development purposes, including but not limited to, general and administrative expenses, intellectual property acquisition costs, legal and accounting expenses, research & development expenses, and marketing expenses.

Seasonality

Our results and operations are not affected by seasonality.

Inflation

The amounts presented in our consolidated financial statements do not provide for the effect of inflation on our operations or financial position. The net operating losses shown would be greater than reported if the effects of inflation were reflected either by charging operations with amounts that represent replacement costs or by using other inflation adjustments.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no significant off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

Going Concern

The Company's financial statements are prepared using the generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. At September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had \$115,186 and \$624,547 in cash and \$241,919 in negative working capital and \$260,440 in working capital. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$543,734 and \$468,617 in net income, respectively. For the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$165,293 and \$564,684 in net income, respectively. Continued losses may adversely affect the liquidity of the Company in the future. In view of the matters described in the preceding paragraph, recoverability of a major portion of the recorded asset amounts shown in the accompanying balance sheet is dependent upon continued operations of the Company, which in turn is dependent upon the Company's ability to raise additional capital, obtain financing and to succeed in its future operations. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company has operating costs and expenses at the present time for development of its business activities. The Company, however, will be required to raise additional capital over the next twelve months to meet its current administrative expenses, and it may do so in connection with or in anticipation of possible acquisition transactions. This financing may take the form of additional sales of its equity securities loans from its directors and or convertible notes. There is no assurance that additional financing will be available, if required, or on terms favorable to the Company.

Future Financings

We will continue to rely on equity sales of our common shares in order to continue to fund our business operations. Issuances of additional shares will result in dilution to existing stockholders. There is no assurance that we will achieve any additional sales of the equity securities or arrange for debt or other financing to fund planned acquisitions and exploration activities.

Critical Accounting Policies

We have identified certain accounting policies, described below, that are most important to the portrayal of our current financial condition and results of operations. Our significant accounting policies are disclosed in the notes to the audited financial statements included in this Quarterly Report.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. The estimates and judgments will also affect the reported amounts for certain revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these good faith estimates and judgments.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies in the financial statements that are included in this Report.

Contractual Obligations

We are a smaller reporting company as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and are not required to provide the information under this item.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We are a smaller reporting company as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and are not required to provide the information under this item.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company has established and maintains disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15 and 15d-14 under the Exchange Act); such disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that material information relating to the Company and its subsidiaries is made known to the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the Company by others within the Company or any of its subsidiaries, and such disclosure controls and procedures are reasonably effective to perform the functions for which they were established subject to the limitations of any such control system; the Company's auditors and the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company have been advised of: (i) any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Company's ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial data; and (ii) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a role in the Company's internal controls and since June 30, 2020, the date of the most recent evaluation of such disclosure controls and procedures, there have been no significant changes in internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses. In addition, the Company has devised and maintains a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide reasonable assurances regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the presentation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with GAAP.

Readers should be advised that the Company qualifies as a "venture issuer" under Canadian securities laws, and therefore is not required to certify the design and evaluation of its Disclosure Controls and Procedures or Internal Controls over Financial Reporting in Canada ("DCP & ICFR"). Inherent limitations on the ability of the certifying officers to design and implement on a cost-effective basis DCP and ICFR for the Company may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under applicable securities legislation.

Changes in Internal Controls

There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 that occurred in the quarter ending June 30, 2020 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

Director's Disclosure:

Together, the Company's six directors possess a multitude of business experience which significantly supports the company's strategic and innovative business endeavors.

It has been determined that the Company has two board members (Rod Egan and Thomas Ristow) that qualify as "independent" according to the term used in Item 7(d)(3)(iv)(B) of Schedule 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and as defined by Rule 4200(a)(15) of the NASDAQ Marketplace Rules. This was determined on the basis that they have no direct or indirect relationship with the Company, are not related by family, nor have they held an executive officer position within the Company within the last two years.

The Company has four directors (Brent Bedford, Carl Dilley, Craig Dansereau, and Marlin Stutzman) that have been determined as "not independent" on the basis that they hold executive officer positions currently in the Company, or have held executive officer positions within the last two years.

Director Independence:

The board of directors exercise independent judgements in a number of ways. Besides the officers, directors are not involved in the day to day operations or management of the Company and are not compensated, which maintains their independence as directors. If a decision or vote is needed that involves a conflict of interest with one of the directors, it is immediately declared and that director excuses themselves from the vote. If an issue arises in an area that a director does not possess the necessary expertise to make a decision, then that director is required to seek out independent counsel from an advisor or professional that can assist them with the information, advise, or opinion needed to make a good decision for the Company. This enables the director to make an informed decisions and complete appropriate due-diligence on the matters.

Reportable Events:

Reportable Events:

Other than with respect to the CTO's which were issued against the Company and not directly against any individual, no officer, director or persons nominated for such positions, significant employee has been involved in the last ten years in any cease trade orders, bankruptcies or penalties or sanctions.

In February 2019 the SEC filed suit, Case 8:19-cv-00448-VMC-CPT, naming Spartan Securities Group, Island Stock Transfer, Carl Dilley, and two other company principles, alleging that they participated in a fraudulent scheme to create shell companies during the time in question. Contrary to what is alleged in the Complaint, neither Spartan Securities, Island Stock transfer (nor any of their employees) were involved in the creation of or operation of any of the named companies listed in the Complaint. Spartan and Island were victims of fraud and not, as the Complaint alleges, themselves perpetrators of any fraud. Both Spartan Securities and Island Stock Transfer have maintained a stellar reputation for service amongst their thousands of clients in the industry, and continue to do so.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS, FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES.

See Item 8 for Financial Statements.

All other Exhibits called for by Rule 601 of Regulation SK are not applicable to this filing.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Perpetual Industries Inc.

Registrant

November 16, 2020

/s/ Brent W. Bedford

Date

Brent W. Bedford, Chairman of the Board, CEO, Principal Executive Officer, Principal Accounting Officer and Principal Financial Officer

November 16, 2020

/s/ Carl Dilley

Date

Carl Dilley, Chief Operations Officer & Director

November 16, 2020

/s/ William Griffin Thomas, III ("Trip")

Date

Trip Thomas, Chief Financial Officer

November 16, 2020

/s/ Craig Dansereau

Date

Craig Dansereau, Director

November 16, 2020

/s/ Rod Egan

Date

Rod Egan, Director

November 16, 2020

/s/ Thomas Ristow

Date

Thomas Ristow, Director

November 16, 2020

/s/ Marlin Stutzman

Date

Marlin Stutzman, Director

Perpetual Industries Inc.

Registrant

**Supplemental Information to be Furnished With Reports Filed Pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act by Registrants
Which Have Not Registered Securities Pursuant to Section 12 of the Act**